PRINTED: 11/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315448	B. WING				C
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313440	B. WING		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	09/	06/2024
NAME OF T	TOVIDEIT OIT SOI I EIEIT				03 BANK AVE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	SENIOR LIVING CENTER			IVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		1	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATI DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F	000			
	C/O # NJ 169224, 16 176014	69762, 173961, 175384,					
	Standard Survey 09/0 Census: 48 Sample Size: 17 + 2 0						
	the requirements of 4	substantial compliance with 2 CFR Part 483, Subpart B, acilities. Deficiencies were					
F 658 SS=D	Services Provided Me	eet Professional Standards (i)	F	658			10/1/24
	as outlined by the cor	ehensive Care Plans d or arranged by the facility, mprehensive care plan,					
	must- (i) Meet professional This REQUIREMENT by:	standards of quality. is not met as evidenced					
	Based on interviews, review of other pertin	medical record review, and ent facility documentation, it the facility failed to follow a for practice for on the Electronic			The nurse who failed to document treatment administration for Resident # was re-educated on importance of sign Resident #15's Treatment Administration Record (TAR) immediately after	ing	
	Treatment Administra deficient practice was	tion Record (TAR). This identified for 1 of 1 resident are (Resident #15).			completion of the treatment. The facility NJ Ex Order 26.4b1 reassessed Resident #15 to ensure the prescribed treatment have been effective.		
	This deficient practice following:	e was evidenced by the			 Residents receiving wound treatments have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. 		
	45, Chapter 11. Nursi Practice Act for the S	ey Statutes Annotated, Title ng Board. The Nurse tate of New Jersey states: ng as a licensed practical			3.) The Director of Nursing (DON) or designee educated licensed nursing sta on importance of accurate and timely signing of the TAR following treatment	aff	
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	<u> </u>		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

09/26/2024

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED					
		315448	B. WING				C 06/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.01.0	- 	S.	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 09/	06/2024
IVAIVIL OI II	TOVIDER OR GOLT EIER				03 BANK AVE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER					
					RIVERTON, NJ 08077		T
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From page	e 1	F 6	658			
	nurse is defined as poresponsibilities within finding; reinforcing the program through hea counseling and provis restorative care, underegistered nurse or licauthorized physician. Reference: New Jers 45. Chapter 11. New Statutes 45:11-23. Denursing as a registered defined as diagnosing responses to actual of emotional health probas case finding, healt counseling, and proving restorative of life and medical regimens as otherwise legally autholiagnosing in the commeans that identificated between physical and symptoms essential to the midiagnostic privilege is diagnosis. Treating management of the nursing response means those processes which demed or reaction to an problem.	the framework of case e patient and family teaching lith teaching, health sion of supportive and er the direction of a censed or otherwise legally or dentist." ey Statutes Annotated Title Jersey Board of Nursing efinitions " b. The practice of ed professional nurse is g and treating human or potential physical and olems, through such services h teaching, health sion of care supportive to or wellbeing, and executing prescribe by a licensed or norized physician or dentist. htext of nursing practice ion of and discrimination d psychosocial signs and o effective execution and ursing regimen. Such distinct from a medical heans selection and therapeutic measures ive management and ing regimen. Human he signs, symptoms and oote the individual's health on actual or potential health			delivery. A daily report of missed treatment documentation will be generated by the DON or designee, an immediate follow-up will be conducted with the assigned nurse. 4.) The DON or designee will audit fiv (5) charts weekly for four (4) weeks, the five (5) charts monthly for two (2) mont to ensure that TAR documentation is completed appropriately. Audit findings will be submitted to the monthly Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee for thr (3) months in order to determine if furth interventions are needed. 5.) Completion date: 10/01/2024.	e en hs	
		ission Record (AR), mitted to the facility with uded but were not limited to,					

PRINTED: 11/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 315448 B. WING 09/06/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **303 BANK AVE** RIVERVIEW ESTATES REHAB AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER RIVERTON, NJ 08077 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 658 Continued From page 2 F 658 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) ,NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) , and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 A review of Resident #15's most recent Quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS), an assessment tool dated NJ Ex Order 28.4(b)(1) revealed that the resident had a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score of out of 15, which indicated the resident's was NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the "Order Summary Report (OSR)" Active Orders as of NEx order 28.4(b)(1) included but were not limited to the following Physician's Orders (POS): NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) every shift for monitoring. NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) apply NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) daily every day shift for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) with NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 UEx Order 28.4(b)(1) and cover with every day shift for The surveyor reviewed Resident #15's TAR on 09/04/2024, and it revealed blank spaces for the following treatment orders on for day shift: and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) every shift for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) with

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315448	B. WING _			09/) 06/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB	AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077	CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIAT		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	Shift for Special Spec	daily every day (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (2) (1) (1)	F6	558				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING _	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315448	B. WING		C 09/06/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN	ND SENIOR LIVING CENTER	3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077	, 00,00,202
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 658	apply Severy a scheduled date of an administration date of a shift for monitoring of at 07:00 recof NJEx Order 26.4(b)(1) at 15:41 - An order to NJEX order 26.4(b)(1) at 15:41 - An order to NJEX order 26.4(b)(1) at 15:41 - An order to NJEX order 26.4(b)(1) at 15:41 - An order to NJEX order 26.4(b)(1) at 15:41 - An order to NJEX order 26.4(b)(1) at 15:41 - An order to NJEX order 26.4(b)(1) at 15:41 - An order to NJEX order 26.4(b)(1) at 15:41 - An order to NJEX order 26.4(b)(1) at 15:41 - An order to NJEX order 26.4(b)(1) at 15:41 - An order to NJEX order 26.4(b)(1) at 15:41 - An order to NJEX order 26.4(b)(1) at 15:41 - An order to NJEX order 26.4(b)(1) at 15:41 - An order to NJEX order 26.4(b)(1) at 15:41 - An order to NJEX order 26.4(b)(1) at 15:41 - An order to NJEX order 26.4(b)(1) at 15:41	day shift for NUEX Order 26.4(b)(1) at 07:00 revealed at 16:02 and at 16:02. Order 26.4(b)(1) at 16:02 and at 16:02. Order 26.4(b)(1) with a scheduled at 07:00 revealed an of NUEX Order 26.4(b)(1) at 16:02 and number 26.4(b)(1) at 16:02. Order 26.4(b)(1) every with a scheduled date of evealed an administration date 40 and documented time of number 26.4(b)(1) and cover with day shift for number 26.4(b)(1) at 07:00 revealed at 07:00 revealed at 15:39 and number 26.4(b)(1) with number 26.4(b)(1) at 15:39 and number 26.4(b)(1) with a scheduled at 07:00 revealed an of number 26.4(b)(1) with a scheduled at 07:00 revealed an of number 26.4(b)(1) with a scheduled at 07:00 revealed an of number 26.4(b)(1) with a scheduled at 07:00 revealed an of number 26.4(b)(1) at 15:39 and	F 658		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315448	B. WING			C 06/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077	<u> 09/</u>	06/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	#15 on further stated the treatments for Re on with the nurse had forgott the nurse had forgott the nurse were to si were completed. A review of facility po Documentation" with revealed under "Polic Implementation","2. To be documented in b. Medications admir services performed 3 medical record will be accurate. 5. Docume and treatments will in including: a. The date procedure/treatment and title of the individicare."	nurse assigned to Resident and State of the sident #15 were completed on day shift and on to sign the TAR. The she standard of care was that gn the TAR after treatments licy titled " Charting and revised date of 01/2024, by Interpretation and The following information is the resident medical record: distered c. Treatments or . Documentation in the explication of the procedures clude care-specific details,	F 65			10/1/24
SS=D	§ 483.25(i) Respirato tracheostomy care ar The facility must ensi- needs respiratory car care and tracheal suc- care, consistent with practice, the comprel	nd tracheal suctioning. ure that a resident who re, including tracheostomy ctioning, is provided such professional standards of nensive person-centered nts' goals and preferences,				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	IPLE CONST	TRUCTION	СОМІ	E SURVEY PLETED
		315448	B. WING				C / 06/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AI	ND SENIOR LIVING CENTER	•	303 BAN	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NK AVE FON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	This REQUIREMENDS: Based on observation medical record and was determined that a physician order for use for 1 of 2 resided and B.) failed the measures for the hast of the provided for the prov	on, interview, review of the other facility documentation, it it the facility failed to A.) follow r PRN (as needed) reviewed for present infection control indling and storage of the complement infection control indling and storage of the complement practice was lowing: Sour of the unit on 09/03/2024 for #1 observed ing on top of the land exposed in Resident The #18' Electronic Medical at 11:07 AM ing: The mission Record, Resident #18 facility with diagnoses ited to: Note of the land of th	F	noti revi the equ bee acc The root and eac plar plar (and bet be acc) trea adn hav defi (and by the acc) store acc oxy trea Reco oxy had	Resident #18 s physician has be ified of the deficiency, and a care placed in the deficiency and a care placed in the deficiency and a care placed in the deficiency and stored in the deficiency of the defici	plan plect s pred pred pred pred pred pred pred pred	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION		X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245440	B. WING				С	
NAME OF B	POLIDED OF CLIPPLIED	315448	D. WING		TREET ARRESTO CITY OTATE TO CORE	09/	06/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EW ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		30	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 33 BANK AVE IVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	- 1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	A review of the Medic Records (MAR) reveal Administer NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Unindicated NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) documentation that the MARS for and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) documentation that the A review of the NJ E Summary revealed the Resident #18 used through NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 2	cation Administration aled a physician order for der 26.4(b)(1) as needed for order the Hours column d PRN. A further review of supervised and include the resident required with a NJEX order 26.4(b)(1) at on the following dates with a NJEX order 26.4(b)(1) at on the following dates with a NJEX order 26.4(b)(1) at on the following dates with a NJEX order 26.4(b)(1) at er 26.4(b)(1) NJEX order 26.4(b)(1) NJEX order 26.4(b)(1) NJEX order 26.4(b)(1) NJEX order 26.4(b)(1) Through throug	F	695	order. 4.) The nursing management team will conduct three (3) observational audits preek x 4 weeks, then three (3) per more x two (2) months to ensure PRN oxygerorders are followed correctly. Nursing management team will conduct three (3 observational audits per week x 4 weeks then three (3) per month x two (2) month to ensure respiratory equipment in resident rooms is cleaned, dated, and stored properly. Audit findings will be submitted to the monthly Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee in order to determine if further interventions are needed. 5.) Completion date: 10/01/2024.	per nth n 3) (s, ths		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315448	B. WING			C 9/06/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COT 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		9/00/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	through the review d but were not limited in NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) INJ Ex Order NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) INJ Ex Order NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) INJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) INJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) INJ Ex Order 26.4(b) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) INJ Ex Order 26.4(b) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) INJ Ex Order 26.4(b) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) INJ Ex Order 26.4(b) A review of a facility AM, titled Oxygen Acreviewed/revised data the Preparation section section 5. The reaso All assessment data after the procedure. The person recording During an interview in the person recording During an interview in the person or INJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Interview in their room. Reside observed Resident # in their room. Reside observed on the bed stated he/she had INJEX ORGER Was on top of the section of	ate. Interventions included to: Monitor for s/sx of and report to MD PRN: pr 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ	F	695		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315448	B. WING _			C 09/06/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077	DDE	03/00/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	Continued From pag	e 9	F	595		
	was admitted to the f	nission Record, Resident #5 facility with the following but ses: NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)				
	NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)	, NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) , NJ Ex Order 26.4 , and NJ Ex Order 26.4 (b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)).				
	Interview for Mental 3 indicating NJ Ex O Resident #5 was NJ Section O of the MD3	Resident #5 had a Brief Status score of [15]/15, rder 26.4(b)(1) Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) S revealed Resident #5 [b)(1) while a resident at the				
	active orders as of	every 12 hours rder 26.4(b)(1)				
	NJ Ex Order 26.4	d, Resident #5 received				
	A review of the comprevealed that Reside	orehensive care plan nt #5 had the following care				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(
		315448	B. WING			09/	06/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		30	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 33 BANK AVE IVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	plan Focus: "[residen NJ Ex Order 26.4 on NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) . The f Interventions/Tasks: NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b	t name] has (NEXORDE 28 (ID)(1) , Revision collowing was revealed under d'Administer sordered. Monitor for Revision on: Of AM Surveyor #2 went to Resident #5 was not in their tion. The NEXORDE 26.4(b)(1) bed side table and was while not in use. 17 PM Surveyor #2 entered after knocking. Resident #5 at this time. The surveyor reserved in their tion in use. Og:27 AM, Surveyor #2 5 seated in their wheelchair and #5"s (NEXORDE 26.4(b)(1)) was side table. Resident #5	F	695	DEFICIENCY)		
	was admitted to the f not limited to diagnos	nission Record, Resident #5 acility with the following but ses: NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) , NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) , and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)					

PRINTED: 11/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315448 B. WING 09/06/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **303 BANK AVE** RIVERVIEW ESTATES REHAB AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER RIVERTON, NJ 08077 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 695 Continued From page 11 F 695 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the MDS, an assessment tool, dated , revealed Resident #5 had a Brief Interview for Mental Status score of 1/15, indicating NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Resident #5 was NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) for Section O of the MDS revealed Resident #5 received NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) while a resident at the facility. A review of the Order Summary Report with active orders as of NJ Exec Order 26.451 revealed that Resident #5 had the following physician order: NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) every 12 hours related to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) after use. Order Date: NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) According to the . Medication Administration Record, Resident #5 received NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) every through at 0900 and 12 hours on 2100. A review of the comprehensive care plan revealed that Resident #5 had the following care plan Focus: "[resident name] has r/t (related to) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) , Revision . The following was revealed under Interventions/Tasks: "Administer NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) as ordered. Monitor for effectiveness and side effects. Revision on:

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315448	B. WING			C 9/06/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AI	ND SENIOR LIVING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		9/06/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	Resident #5's room. room on this observed on the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) On 09/05/2024 at 12 Resident #5's room was out of the room observed the and in a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) On 09/05/2024 at 2: conducted an intervent of the surveyor, "And the facility practice they had a received told the surveyor, "And Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) check the resident's and LPN #3 further state cleaned after the proof or a sanitizing wipe, be stored in a plastice. That is conducted an intervent of the facility policy was treatment and when treatments. The policy/practice is to After it is cleaned, we was a substantial of the facility policy was treatments. The policy/practice is to After it is cleaned, we was a substantial of the facility policy was treatments. The policy/practice is to After it is cleaned, we was a substantial of the facility policy was treatments. The policy/practice is to After it is cleaned, we was a substantial of the facility policy was treatments. The policy/practice is to After it is cleaned, we was a substantial of the facility policy was treatments. The policy/practice is to After it is cleaned, we was a substantial of the facility policy was treatments. The policy/practice is to After it is cleaned, we was a substantial of the facility policy was treatments.	2:06 AM, Surveyor #2 went to Resident #5 was not in their ation. The Surveyor #2 entered after knocking. Resident #5 at this time. The surveyor iter 26.4(b)(1) on bedside table while not in use. 2:17 PM, Surveyor #2 entered after knocking. Resident #5 at this time. The surveyor iter 26.4(b)(1) on bedside table while not in use. 26 PM, Surveyor #2 exercical exerc	F 69	95			

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		OATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315448	B. WING _			C 09/06/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		03/00/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	what the expect was stated, "Our ex NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) sure it does not get of potentially cause correvealed the followin heading: The purpose of this puidelines for safe not the following was resteps in the Procedus. The following was resteps in the Procedus. NJAC 8:39-27.1 (a) RN 8 Hrs/7 days/Wk CFR(s): 483.35(b)(1) Excep paragraph (e) or (f) of must use the service least 8 consecutive in the procedus of the following was resteps in the procedus. NJAC 8:39-27.1 (a) RN 8 Hrs/7 days/Wk CFR(s): 483.35(b)(1) Excep paragraph (e) or (f) of must use the service least 8 consecutive in \$483.35(b)(2) Excep paragraph (e) or (f) of must designate a register of following or following was restricted by the following w	etation would be for the between treatments. The pectation is that it would be between treatments to make contaminated which could namination to the resident." If y policy titled Nebulizer wed/revised 07/2024, g under the Purpose procedure is to provide ebulizer administration. If y policy titled Nebulizer wed/revised 07/2024, g under the Purpose procedure is to provide ebulizer administration. If y policy titled Nebulizer wed/revised 07/2024, g under the Purpose procedure is to provide ebulizer administration. If y policy titled Nebulizer wed/revised 07/2024, g under the Purpose procedure is to provide ebulizer administration. If y policy titled Nebulizer wed/revised 07/2024, g under the Purpose procedure is to provide ebulizer administration. If y policy titled Nebulizer wed/revised 07/2024, g under the Purpose procedure is to provide ebulizer administration. If y policy titled Nebulizer wed/revised 07/2024, g under the Purpose provide ebulizer administration. If y policy titled Nebulizer wed/revised 07/2024, g under the Purpose provide ebulizer administration. If y policy titled Nebulizer wed/revised 07/2024, g under the Purpose provide ebulizer administration. If y policy titled Nebulizer wed/revised 07/2024, g under the Purpose provide ebulizer wed/revised 07/2024, g under the Purpose provide ebulizer administration. If y policy titled Nebulizer wed/revised 07/2024, g under the Purpose provide ebulizer wed/revised 07/2024, g u	F 6			10/1/24

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		315448	B. WING				0
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313440	5: 11::10	СТ	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	09/	06/2024
NAIVIE OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER						
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB	AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER			3 BANK AVE		
				RI	VERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 727	Continued From page	age 14	F 7	727			
	as a charge nurse	only when the facility has an					
		pancy of 60 or fewer residents.					
		NT is not met as evidenced					
	-	w and review of Nurse Staffing			1.) The facility could not retroactively		
		as determined that the facility			correct the deficient practice due to		
		Registered Nurse (RN) worked			passage of time. A staffing oversight		
		at least 8 consecutive hours a			committee has been created to monitor	r	
		kends reviewed. This deficient			RN staffing levels weekly. The committee		
	practice was evide			will audit staffing reports and schedules weekly, x 3 months, to ensure complian			
	09/05/24 12:55 PM	1 A review of the Facility			with regulatory requirements. A backup		
		ast reviewed date of 8/7/2024			plan has been implemented for RN		
	revealed under the	Staffing Plan the following:			coverage in the event of an unplanned absence (e.g., call-outs). This plan		
	Day RN blank (no LPN 2	numerical indicator)			includes a rotating on-call list of RNs, including the DON, who can fill in if the	re	
	CNA 1 to 8 resider	nts			is a sudden vacancy in the shift. 2.) All residents have the potential to		
	Evening RN 0-1				affected by the deficient practice.		
	LPN 2				3.) Nursing and Human Resources (H	IR)	
	CNA 1-10 resident	s			staff were re-educated on the facility's		
					staffing requirements, focusing on the		
	Night RN 0-1				importance of having Registered Nurse)	
	LPN 2				(RN) coverage for 8 consecutive hours		
	CNA 3 (no ratio pro	ovided)			daily, including weekends.4.) Any gaps or potential issues will be	e	
	A review of the Nu	rse Staffing Report for the			addressed immediately. The results of		
	week of 12/3/2023	through 12/9/2023 revealed			weekly staffing audits and reviews will		
	that on Satuday 12	2/9/2023 had all zeros for Day,			presented to the Quality Assurance and	b	
	Evening, and Nigh	t shift under RN column.			Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee on a monthly basis. The QA	ιΡΙ	
	A review of the Nu	rse staffing Report for the week			committee will review these findings ar		
		ugh 08/31/2024 revealed that			make recommendations for further		
		re were zero's for Day,			improvements if necessary.		
		t shift under the RN column.			5.) Completion Date: 10/01/2024		
		ly nursing schedule for d there was no RN on the					

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315448	B. WING _			C 09/06/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077	I)E	03/00/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE APPROPRIA	
F 727	A review the daily nursely was a scheduled or why there was a zero Report submitted to Resources/Staffing of The punchcard indication to work). During an interview was a Registered Nursely was a	n Resources/Staffing no RN on the schedule. rsing schedule showed an no 8/31/2024. When asked to on the Nurse Staffing the survey team, Humand shecked the RN punch card atted she called out (did not with the surveyor on PM, the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) said yes, when asked if there are (RN) in the building on a with the surveyor on PM, the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) and yes we always have an y. ted a copy of the nursing	F7	727		
	reviewed/revised dat Policy & Procedure s The purpose of this p facility provides adec levels to meet the ne compliance with fede regulations. The poli- high-quality care, pro-	policy is to ensure that our quate and appropriate staffing peds of residents, in eral, state, and local cy is designed to ensure promote resident safety and the a supportive working				

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315448	B. WING			C
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313440	B. WIIVO	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		09/06/2024
		SENIOR LIVING CENTER		303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	resident care, includir Registered Nurses (Figure 1985), Certif (CNAs), and other he support staff employer facility. Under 2. Staffing Catt (RNs): RNs will be averaged provide clinical oversity assessment. A design Director of Nursing (ENJAC 8:39-25.2(h) Drug Regimen Review	all staff involved in direct ing but not limited to lins), Licensed Practical fied Nursing Assistants althcare professionals and d or contracted by the egories Registered Nurses allable 8 hours a day to ght, care planning, and nated RN will serve as the pon).		756		10/1/24
SS=E	§483.45(c) Drug Reg §483.45(c)(1) The drumust be reviewed at I licensed pharmacist. §483.45(c)(2) This re- of the resident's media §483.45(c)(4) The phirregularities to the at facility's medical direct and these reports mu- (i) Irregularities included drug that meets the co- (d) of this section for (ii) Any irregularities reduring this review mu- separate, written repo- attending physician a	imen Review. Ing regimen of each resident east once a month by a view must include a review cal chart. In armacist must report any tending physician and the ctor and director of nursing, st be acted upon. Ide, but are not limited to, any riteria set forth in paragraph an unnecessary drug. In the documented on a				

PRINTED: 11/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, , ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315448	B. WING _			C 9/06/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	•	3/00/2024	
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB	AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER		303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	and the irregularit (iii) The attending resident's medica irregularity has be action has been to be no change in to physician should the resident's med §483.45(c)(5) The maintain policies drug regimen revi limited to, time frathe process and so when he or she id requires urgent ac This REQUIREMI by: Based on observi	dent's name, the relevant drug, y the pharmacist identified. physician must document in the record that the identified en reviewed and what, if any, aken to address it. If there is to me medication, the attending document his or her rationale in dical record. It facility must develop and and procedures for the monthly ew that include, but are not mes for the different steps in teps the pharmacist must take entifies an irregularity that extion to protect the resident. ENT is not met as evidenced	F	1.) The order for NJ Ex C	Order 26.4(b)(1)		
	that the facility fail recommendations This deficient practice residents (Reside reviewed for unner deficient practice 1. On 09/04/2024 observed Resider initial tour of the fail and SECONDER 25-4(5)(1) and According to the Awas admitted to the not limited to diagonal recommendations.	ded to respond to the US FOIA (b) (6) medication regimen review (MRR) in a timely manner. Setice was identified for 2 out of 5 mt #5 and Resident #50) messary medications. This was evidenced by the following: at 09:33 AM, the surveyor mt #5 in their room during the acility Resident #5 was made NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Admission Record, Resident #5 me facility with the following but noses: NUEX Order 26.4(b)(1), and		for Resident #5 was update to reflect administration at the Consultant Pharmacis recommendation. A compreview of Resident #5 s regimen was conducted to Medication Regimen Revirecommendations have be and implemented. Reside physician was immediated the outstanding recommendations have be and implemented. Reside physician was immediated the outstanding recommendations and the NJ Ex Order 26.4b1 Orders for these labs were they were scheduled for consultations who take have the potential to be at deficient practice 3.) The Pharmacy Consultation at the consultation of the consultation and the consultation are the potential to be at deficient practice.	t 9:00 ÅM per st (CP) s strehensive medication of ensure all sew (MRR) seen addressed in #50 s y notified about indations for the need for see placed, and completion. See medications ffected by the		

Facility ID: NJ30301

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315448	B. WING_			C
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	010440	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE ZIP CODE	09/06/2024
TWANE OF T	NOVIDEN ON OUR FEIEN			303 BANK AVE	TATE, ZII OODE	
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 756	Continued From page	e 18	F 7	56		
		and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)		Procedure was up recommendations pharmacist (CP) w	odated to specify that s made by the consult vill be reviewed and ursing within 5 busine	
	A review of the Minim assessment tool date	num Data Set (MDS), an ed NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1), revealed that			ff and unit managers on the importance of	
	Resident #5 had a Br	rief Interview for Mental			CP recommendation	าร
	Status score of 15/15	i, indicating NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(and the updated w	vorkflow for handling	
		. Section N revealed that			s were re-educated or	า
	Resident #5 received	l a daily ^{NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)} daily daily ^{NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)} medication.		the requirement to	•	
	and o	daily nedication.		documentation of	agreement or n CP recommendatior	ne
	A review of the Order	Summary Report with		_	of Nursing (DON) will	
	orders active as of:	, revealed the			audits for (3) months t	
	following physician or	rder for Resident #5:		review the timeline		
	NJ Ex Order 26.4	(b)(1)		1	r all residents. Any ressed immediately, a	and
) Give 1 table	t 1 time a day for New Medical 1 time a day for New Medical 2 to 1 to		corrective actions Quality Assurance	Performance	
					idings related to MRR	1
	I .	AM, during a review of the CP MRR the following		recommendations 5.) Completion D	on a monthly basis.	
	1 •	s observed for Resident #5		5.) Completion D	rate. 10/01/2024	
	during the recommen	idations created between				
	and MRR:	NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)				
		inistered without regards to				
	meals. Please update	e time to 9 AM."				
	A review of the Medic	cation Administration				
	Records (MAR) for	Ex Order 26.4(b) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)				
	NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) 4	, NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) - NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) , and				
		revealed that Resident #5				
	had the following acti	der 26.4(b)(1) Oral Tablet				
	Delayed Release NJ E	x Order 26.4(b)(1)				
	Dolayou Nolcase	Give 1 tablet 1 time a day				
	for NJ Ex Order 2	6.4(b)(1)				
	Start Date: NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)	Review of the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315448	B. WING_				06/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AND	SENIOR LIVING CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	Give 1 tables Give 1 tables Give 1 tables 2. On 09/03/2024 at 0 tour of the facility, the Resident #50 lying in Resident #50 was asl NJ Ex Order 26.4 applied to theil NEX Order 2 A review of the Admis Resident #50 was add following but not limite NJ Ex Order 26.4(III) A review of the MDS, revealed Resident were for Mental Sindicating NJ Ex Order 26.4(III) On 09/04/2024 at 11: reviewed the past 6 m CP. On NJ Ex Order 26.4(III) physician/practitioner levels are recombeing maintained on periodically are recombeing maintained on revealed that the practice of the process of the process of the process of the process of the physician/practitioner levels are recombeing maintained on Review of the process of the physician/practitioner levels are recombeing maintained on Review of the past of the physician/practitioner levels are recombeing maintained on Review of the past of the physician/practitioner levels are recombeing maintained on Review of the past of the physician/practitioner levels are recombeing maintained on Review of the past of the physician/practitioner levels are recombeing maintained on Review of the past of the physician/practitioner levels are recombeing maintained on Review of the past of the physician physici	aled the following order: (b)(1) 1 time a day for at 0900. Order 27:00 PM during the initial surveyor observed bed in the lowest position. eep at the time and had a (b)(1) 25:00 Record revealed that mitted to the facility with the ed to diagnoses: 26:00 Record revealed that mitted to the facility with the ed to diagnoses: 27:00 PM during the initial surveyor expectation. 28:00 Record revealed that mitted to the facility with the ed to diagnoses: 29:00 Record revealed that mitted to the facility with the ed to diagnoses: 20:00 Record revealed that mitted to the facility and ob)(1). 29:00 Record revealed that mitted to the facility and ob)(1). 20:00 Record revealed that mitted to the facility and ob)(1). 20:00 Record revealed that mitted to diagnoses: 20:00 Record revealed that mitted to diagnoses:	F 7	756			
	as illuicate	d by their date and ecommendation sheet.					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315448	B. WING _			C 09/06/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN	ID SENIOR LIVING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		03/00/2024		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 756	Review of the electron that Resident #50 has laboratory studies sin practitioner did not in whether they agreed recommendation. Whether a physician a rationale if they dis recommendation the told the surveyor, "The write something if the During an interview and PM, the something if the During an interview and PM, the something if the PM, the something if the responsible for managers and staff a stated, "The stated, "The stated, "The what they considered told the surveyors, "I manner to be a couporder, a week maxim made in May should The surveyor review Pharmacy Consultar 07/2024. The following OBJECTIVE 6. To have the pharma apparent irregularities problems i.e. drug in and food, laboratory in the surveyor review pharmacy in the pharma apparent irregularities problems i.e. drug in and food, laboratory	conic medical record revealed and not been ordered any note of the property of the note of	F	756				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315448	B. WING			1	06/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ (CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	00/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION I CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	Pharmacy recommer on-going basis each upon these recomme the attention of the at ensuring any change timely manner.	ed under the heading Il provide the DON with Idation reports on an Imonth. The DON will act Indations by bringing them to Itending physician and Is are implemented in a	F	756			
F 761 SS=D	Drugs and biologicals labeled in accordance professional principle appropriate accessor instructions, and the applicable. §483.45(h) Storage of \$483.45(h)(1) In accordance Federal laws, the fact biologicals in locked temperature controls, personnel to have accepted for the Comprehensive Econtrol Act of 1976 a abuse, except when it	d Biologicals (1)(2) of Drugs and Biologicals are used in the facility must be with currently accepted and include the yand cautionary expiration date when ordered with State and dility must store all drugs and compartments under proper and permit only authorized	F	761			10/1/24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315448	B. WING		C 09/06/2024	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	09/00/2024	
				303 BANK AVE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AND	SENIOR LIVING CENTER		RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	5.475	
F 761	Continued From page	÷ 22	F 76	1		
	be readily detected. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation	imal and a missing dose can is not met as evidenced n, interview, and review of ments, it was determined		The medication cart was switched with a clean, spare medication cart tha		
	that the facility failed to date medication in ac recommendations. Th	to properly label, store, and cordance with manufacturer his deficient practice was edication carts (B/C cart)		was in storage. The loose tablets were disposed of per facility policy in the medication destruction container. The improperly stored lorazepam liquid was		
	labeling task and was	medication storage and evidenced by the following:		removed from the cart and placed in the locked medication refrigerator according to manufacturer guidelines. The pharm	g acy	
	inspected cart B/C. In	rse (LPN #2), the surveyor the third drawer on the left rveyor observed a brown		was contacted to replace the medication2.) All residents have the potential to affected by the deficiency.3.) A new cleaning protocol has been		
	and a half loose table	while inspecting the the surveyor found seven ts. Lastly upon controlled		implemented for medication carts to ensure that spills or residues are clean immediately. In addition, housekeeping will perform a deep clean on medicatio	n	
	lorazepam liquid bein cart. Inspection of the container revealed a	on the surveyor located a g stored on the medication e lorazepam medication pharmacy sticker with the		carts on a monthly basis. Nursing staff have been re-educated on the proper storage and handling of medications, including: Ensuring medications requiri		
	box instructions to "st	well as on the manufactured ore at cold temperature. grees to eight degrees forty six degrees		refrigeration are promptly stored in a locked medication refrigerator, maintaining cleanliness of the medicaticart and ensuring no loose tablets are	on	
	Fahrenheit. At that tin aware of the sticky su remove it but was uns	ne, LPN #2 stated she was abstance and had tried to successful. LPN #2 also ed the medication cart at		present, and reporting and addressing spills immediately. 4.) The Director of Nursing (DON) or manager (UM) will conduct one (1)		
	the start of her shift by tablets. LPN #2 further liquid should be store	ut did not see the loose er stated the lorazepam d in the refrigerator and that		observational audit of medication carts weekly for (3) months to ensure compliance with storage and cleanlines	ss	
	the lorazepam had pr the pharmacy the nigl	obably been delivered by nt before.		protocols. The results of these audits w be reviewed monthly during the facility Quality Assurance and Performance		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315448	B. WING _			l	06/ 2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB A	ND SENIOR LIVING CENTER		303	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BANK AVE FERTON, NJ 08077	1 03/	00/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	On 9/6/24 at 11:18 AM, the surveyor interviewed the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) who stated the lorazepam should have been stored in the locked frigerator in the medication room. The second of the locked frigerator in the medication room. The second of the locked frigerator in the medication room. The second of the locked frigerator in the medication room. The second of the locked frigerator in the medication room. The second of the locked frigerator in the medications and stated every shift was responsible to make sure there were no loose medications and that there should be no spills of liquids in the cart, that the cart should be need and clean. The (b) (9) acknowledged the third drawer down on left side of med cart had visible brown spillage and should be cleaned immediately. The loose tablets should be disposed of in the drug disposal bottle located on the medication cart. Lastly the stated she would call the provider pharmacy and have the lorazepam replaced. On 9/6/24 at 12:16 PM, the surveyor interviewed the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) who stated if there were a spill it should be wiped immediately, and maintenance should be contacted for further				Improvement (QAPI) meetings to idential any trends or areas needing further improvement. Identified issues will be addressed immediately, and corrective actions will be implemented as necessary. Completion Date: 10/01/2024		
	visibly dirty and sho organized, any loos the mediation destr	The carts should not look buld be kept neat and se tablets should be placed in suction container. The sepam should stored in the acked box.					
	policy dated revised nursing staff shall b medication storage clean, safe and sar requiring refrigeration refrigerator located	ity's "Storage of Medications" d 1/2024 included The e responsible for maintaining and preparation areas in a itary manner Medications on must be stored in a in a refrigerator located in the urses' station or other secured					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315448	B. WING		09/06/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077	1 00/00/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
F 761	Continued From page location NJAC 8:39-29.4(h)	e 24	F 76	1	
F 812 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(1)(§483.60(i) Food safe: The facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Procurapproved or consider state or local authorit (i) This may include form local producers, and local laws or regulii) This provision doe facilities from using pardens, subject to consider safe growing and food (iii) This provision doe from consuming food §483.60(i)(2) - Store, serve food in accordant standards for food setting REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation other facility document that the facility failed hazardous food and mand consistent manner.	re food from sources red satisfactory by federal, ies. ood items obtained directly subject to applicable State ulations. es not prohibit or prevent roduce grown in facility ompliance with applicable d-handling practices. es not preclude residents s not procured by the facility. prepare, distribute and ance with professional ervice safety. T is not met as evidenced on, interview, and review of intation, it was determined	F 81	1.) The dented can was immediated removed from the dry storage aread discarded; the exposed frozen pure moldings in the walk-in freezer were discarded immediately, and the imput storage practice was corrected; the expired coriander was discarded immediately by the Food Service D	and ee e proper
	On 9/4/2024 from 8:1 accompanied by the observed the following			(FSD) during the inspection. The unlabeled takeout container found resident pantry refrigerator was dis	in the

PRINTED: 11/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315448 R WING 09/06/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERVIEW ESTATES REHAB AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER RIVERTON, NJ 08077 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 25 F 812 F 812 by LPN #2 immediately after being 1. On an upper shelf in the dry storage room, a identified. can of Pizza Sauce with Basil had a dent on the 2.) Residents potentially affected by the upper seam of the can. The stated to the deficiency include any resident that dines surveyors that it will be moved to designated in the facility. dented can area. 3.) Administrator, FSD and Director of Nursing (DON) conducted a mandatory 2. A quarter pan in the walk-in freezer was placed training session for all kitchen and nursing on top of cardboard boxes. The guarter pan staff on food safety standards, proper contained frozen puree moldings for lunch, food storage practices, and the according to the U.S. FOLA The pan was covered with importance of labeling and dating foods. plastic wrap. The plastic wrap was torn, and the 4.) Dietician and or administrator will puree moldings were exposed to the air. conduct weekly inspections of the kitchen, walk-in refrigerators/freezers, and nursing 3. In the walk-in refrigerator in the kitchen, a one units for (3) months to ensure compliance eighth pan on a middle shelf contained fresh with food safety protocols. Audits will be coriander, according to the The coriander documented, and findings will be reported was dated "8/16/24." The coriander was brown on to the Food Service Director, Reginal appearance and wilted. The removed the Food Service Director and nursing coriander to the trash. management for immediate corrective actions if necessary. Findings will be On 9/05/2024 from 9:44 to 9:53 AM, the submitted for (3) months to the monthly surveyors, accompanied by the Licensed Quality Assurance Performance Practical Nurse (LPN #2), observed the following Improvement (QAPI) committee who will in the designated resident pantry: determine further interventions as cloth bag in the refrigerator 1. A red 5.) Completion Date: 10/01/2024 contained an unidentified food in a black plastic take out style container with a clear plastic lid. The bag and container had no name or date labeled on it. When interviewed, LPN #2 stated, "That should have been labeled and dated by nursing. I'm removing it from the refrigerator." LPN #2 further stated, "I think it came in last night because I did not see it yesterday. On interview LPN #2 confirmed that nursing staff was responsible for labeling and dating foods provided/received from out of the facility.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315448	B. WING _				C 06/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		303	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BANK AVE FERTON, NJ 08077	1 00/	00/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From pag	e 26	F 8	312			
		y policy titled Food Receiving ed/revised 12/2023, revealed					
		vered to the facility it will be ansport, quality, and dents ed and stored.					
	3. Dented cans shall be separated and discarded from general food stock.						
	4. Should cans become dented during the course of regular operations, they shall be removed and placed in a designated area at the moment they are identified.						
	8. All foods stored in will be covered, label	the refrigerator or freezer led, and dated.					
	units must be mainta b. All foods belonging	snacks kept on the nursing lined as indicated below: g to residents must be dent's name, the item, and					
	Cooler/Freezer Temp	24/2024, The following was y Explanation and					
		is shall be labeled, dated, at it is used by the use by arded, whichever is					
F 880 SS=D	NJAC 18:39-17.2(g) Infection Prevention	& Control	F 8	380			10/1/24

				OMPLETED		
		315448	B. WING		O9/06/2	2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB A	AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077	1 03/00/2	2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE CO	(X5) OMPLETION DATE
F 880	infection prevention designed to provide comfortable enviror development and tr diseases and infection program. The facility must es and control prograr a minimum, the following services arrangement based conducted accordin accepted national solutions with the following services of the but are not limited to (i) A system of survices for the but are not limited to (ii) When and to who communicable disease in the facility when and to who communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and tr to be followed to provide development of the provided to provide the provided to provide the provided to provide the provided to provide	Control stablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ament and to help prevent the ransmission of communicable tions. In prevention and control stablish an infection prevention of (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements: In the formula of the formul	F 88	30		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315448	B. WING			C 9/06/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ND SENIOR LIVING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		9/06/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive post circumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit emploid disease or infected contact with resident contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygient by staff involved in contact with resident contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygient by staff involved in contact with resident contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygient by staff involved in contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygient by staff involved in contact with resident contac	ration of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the es under which the facility yees with a communicable skin lesions from direct ts or their food, if direct the disease; and e procedures to be followed direct resident contact. Item for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the ken by the facility. dle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of	F 88			
	medical record and documentation, it was failed to: a.) ensure practices were main and b.) implement of for a resident	review of other facility as determined that the facility appropriate infection control tained during JEX Order 26.4(b)(1) with JEX Order 26.4(b)(1) with JEX Order 26.4(b)(1) as identified for 1 of 1 resident ewed for		Licensed Practical Nurse (Li involved in Resident #15 son proper including changing gloves be hand hygiene, and the use of gloves as per infection controls Signage indicating the need	PN #2) NJ Ex Order 25.4(b)(1) edures, etween steps, of Stex Order 2 and rol protocols. for Stex Order 25.4(b)(1) //as	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315448	B. WING				C
NAME OF PROVIDED OR OUR	DLIED	313446	B. WING_		TREET ADDRESS SITV STATE 7/D SODE	09/	/06/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUP	PLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIEW ESTATES RE	HAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			03 BANK AVE		
				R	RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
PREFIX (EACH I	DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
PM, the surv bed, which hattached to the strain of the str	the Admonth included a service of the Ad	ur on 09/03/2024 at 6:42 erved Resident #15 lying in Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) If the bed. Resident #15 was b1 regarding *** Order 26.4 ission Record (AR), mitted to the facility with uded but were not limited to, (b)(1) Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), and *** About 10 to	F	380	#15 s door. An state of cart containing appropriate personal protective equipm (PPE) (provided at the room. 2.) Residents who receive wound car have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. 3.) Clinical staff received infection corre-education with a focus on: Proper wound care techniques, including the corresequence of steps when handling dressings, and implementation of Enhanced Barrier Precautions (EBP) for residents with open wounds or those a risk of transmitting infections. The infection preventionist was re-educated the facility EBP policy. 4.) The Director of Nursing (DON) or Infection Preventionist (IP) will observe one (1) wound treatment administration per week for (2) months to ensure proprinfection control practices are followed The DON or designee will conduct a weekly audit x 4 weeks to ensure that EBP is implemented for all residents wan open wound. The results of these audits will be discussed during weekly Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) meetings to ident any trends or recurring issues. Immedicorrective actions will be taken as needed. 5.) Completion Date: 10/01/2024	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	

PRINTED: 11/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315448 B. WING 09/06/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **303 BANK AVE** RIVERVIEW ESTATES REHAB AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER RIVERTON, NJ 08077 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 30 F 880 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Miscellaneous: Apply to every day shift for IJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) On 09/04/2024 at 11:01 AM, the surveyor observed no signage on Resident #15's door that indicated resident was on On 09/04/2024 at 1:55 PM, the surveyor observed Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN #2) perform NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) on Resident #15. The surveyor observed that LPN #2 did not wear a gown during NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1). The surveyor observed that LPN#2 did not change gloves after from Resident #15's . LPN #2 then proceeded to NUEX ORDER 2 with same gloves used to remove NJ Ex Order 28.4(b)(1). LPN #2 opened packaging and dated Nexo same gloves used to remove NJ Ex Order 28.4(b)(On 09/04/2024 at 1:57 PM, the surveyor observed LPN #2 apply #15's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). The surveyor observed that LPN #2 did not change gloves or perform hand hygiene prior to or after On 09/04/2024 at 1:59 PM, the surveyor observed LPN #2 remove a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 Resident#15's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) without and did not perform hand hygiene prior to removing or after removal of LPN #2 then proceeded to put NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Resident #15's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and then with same gloves used to remove NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) . LPN #2 then NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and placed

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315448	B. WING			C 9/06/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB ANI) SENIOR LIVING CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		373372021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	During an interview w 09/04/2024 at 2:02 Pl forgot to change glove and before further stated that glo removed and hand hy removal of NEX OTHER 20.4 During an interview w 09/05/2024 at 10:03 / statif a resident had a NU statif a resident was placed aware by signage on Cart would be room. The sugar further san NUEX OTHER 20.4(0)(1), the ewould wear gowns, giproviding NUEX OTHER 20.4(0)(1) Resident #15 was no resident did not require implemented for have a NUEX OTHER 20.4(0)(1) The sugar and s	with same e NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) with the surveyor on M, LPN #2 stated that they es after removing NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) ves should have been regione performed after and before were instituted Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) The stated that when and outside of resident estated that if a resident had expectation was that staff aves, and goggles when The stated that expectation was that staff aves, and goggles when The stated that expectation was that staff aves, and goggles when The stated that expectation was that staff aves, and goggles when The stated that expectation was that staff aves, and goggles when The stated that expectation was that staff aves, and goggles when The stated that expectation was that staff aves, and goggles when The stated that expectation was that staff aves, and goggles when The stated that expectation was that staff aves, and goggles when The stated that expectation was that staff aves, and goggles when The stated that expectation was that staff aves, and goggles when The stated that expectation was that staff aves, and goggles when The stated that expectation was that staff aves, and goggles when The stated that expectation was that staff aves, and goggles when The stated that expectation was that staff aves, and goggles when The stated that expectation was that staff aves, and goggles when The stated that expectation was that staff aves, and goggles when The stated that expectation was that staff aves, and goggles when The stated that average was a staff a	F	880		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE S COMPLI		
		315448	B. WING _			C 09/0	6/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI	DE	1 03/0	0/2024	
				303 BANK AVE				
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		RIVERTON, NJ 08077				
(X4) ID			ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO	ORRECTION	(X5)		
PRÉFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI) TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	E APPROPRIA		COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From pag	e 32	F 8	380				
	white four drawer car room. The survey team and the stated he was be indicated for resid staff would be made on stated that the expect	PM, the sconfirmed placing to outside of Resident #15's stated that no signage for ause the resident did not eir stated that surveyor on PM, in the presence of the Score of t						
	Barrier Precautions" revealed under "Policy the transmission of g residents to staff han wear gown and glove residents that require and are at high risk of Multidrug Resistance Under "Policy Interpr revealed "1. Enhance applied to: c. Residen regardless of their M resident care activitie wound care (for exar requiring a dressing)	policy titled " Enhanced with revised date of 03/2024 by Statement", "To minimize erms transferring from ds and clothing, staff will es when providing care to e significant physical contact of acquiring or spreading e Organisms (MDRO)." etation and Implementation" ed barrier precautions will be not swith a chronic wound, DRO status. 2. High-contact es include: h. Performing nple, any skin opening						

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315448	B. WING _			l	06/ 2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB ANI	O SENIOR LIVING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077	CODE	1 001	00/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	activities. A review of a facility pwith revised date of 0 "Steps in the Procedudressing and discard Wash and dry your hargloves." A review of a facility pControl (IC) Guideline Procedures" with revi "General Guidelines" their hands for twenty antimicrobial or non-aunder the following continuity items potentially cont fluids, or secretions; preferred method of halcohol-based hand resoiled, use an alcoho 60-95% ethanol or isofollowing situations: esoiled dressings, gau moving from a contart	rying the type of PPE y high -contact resident care policy titled "Wound Care" 4/2024 revealed under ure", "5. Pull glove over into appropriate receptacle. ands thoroughly. 6. Put on policy titled " Infection as for all Nursing sed date of 08/2024, under ure", "7. Employees must wash ure (20) seconds using untimicrobial soap and water ponditions: e. After handling aminated with blood, body ure and hygiene is with an ub. If hands are not visibly ure based hand rub containing porpopanol for all the ure Before handling clean or ure pads, etc.; f. Before uninated body site to a clean uninated equipment."	F	380			

PRINTED: 11/20/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CI IDENTIFICATION NUMBE			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLE	
				_			:
		030301		B. WING		I -	6/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
			303 BANK	, ,			
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AND	SENIOR LIVING C	RIVERTON	, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FUL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATIO		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments			S 000			
	Long Term Care Facil submit a plan of corre completion date, for e that the plan is implen deficiencies may resu accordance with the pure Jersey Admiistrative Cenforcement of Licens	Jersey Administrative Standards for Licensure ities. The facility must ction, including a ach deficiecncy and enspented. Failure to correct it in enforcement action provisisons of the New Code, Title 8, Chapter 43 sure.	sure ct in				
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandator	y Access to Care		S 560			10/1/24
	(a) The facility shall confederal, State, and lo regulations.						
		is not met as evidence	d				
	facility documentation facility failed to mainta direct care staff to rest the state of New Jerse week of Complaint sta 11/25/2023, the facility staffing for residents f shifts, deficient in total evening shifts, and deresidents on 1 of 7 ov staffing from 12/03/20	and review of pertinent, it was determined that ain the required minimur ident ratios as mandated by. This was evident for affing from 11/19/2023 to y was deficient in CNA or residents on 6 of 7 day of the control of	n d by o ay of 7		1.) Human Resources (HR) has beer re-educated regarding the state-mand staffing ratios and the importance of meeting minimum staffing levels at all times. This re-education was complete on 09/10/2024. In addition, prior to the next work week, schedules will be reviewed to ensure that CNA assignm are sufficiently staffed based on our current census. Any known vacancies be promptly addressed. 2.) Residents who reside in this facilit have the potential to be impacted by the deficient practice. 3.) The facility has increased recruitments and the state of the s	ed ents will ty ne	
	_	n CNA staffing for reside nd deficient in total staff			efforts, including outreach to local CNA schools, job fairs, and online platforms		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

09/26/24

PRINTED: 11/20/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
				A. BUILDING		_	
		030301		B. WING		09/0) 6/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
			303 BANK	AVE			
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AND	D SENIOR LIVING C	RIVERTON	, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULI LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From page	<u> </u>		S 560			
S 560	staffing from 05/19/20 facility was deficient in on 3 of 7 day shifts, C 06/30/2024 to 07/06/2 deficient in CNA staffi day shifts, Complaint 08/03/2024, the facilit staffing for residents o 08/18/2024 to 08/31/2 deficient in CNA staffi day shifts Findings include: Reference: New Jerse (NJDOH) memo, date with N.J.S.A. (New Je 30:13-18, new minimular nursing homes," indice Governor signed into codified at N.J.S.A. 30 established minimum nursing homes. The feffective on 02/01/2020 One Certified Nurse Aresidents for the day so the complete of the day so the complete of	rening shifts, Complaint 024 to 05/25/2024, the n CNA staffing for reside complaint staffing from 2024, the facility was ing for residents on 4 of staffing from 07/28/2024 by was deficient in CNA on 3 of 7 day shifts, from 2024, the facility was ing for residents on 7 of 2024, the facility was ing for residents on 7 of 2024, the facility was ing for residents on 7 of 2024, the facility was ing for residents on 7 of 2024, the facility was ing for residents on 8 tated the New Jersey Statutes Annotated um staffing requirements in ollowing ratio(s) were 21: Aide (CNA) to every eightshift. Member to every 10 hing shift, provided that no staff members shall be at CNA and shall perform define the shift, provided that each at the shift, provided that each member to every 14 the shift, provided that each member to every 14 the shift, provided that each member to every 14 the shift, provided that each member to every 14 the shift, provided that each member to every 14 the shift, provided that each member to every 14 the shift, provided that each member to every 14 the shift, provided that each member to every 14 the shift, provided that each member to every 14 the shift, provided that each member to every 14 the shift, provided that each member to every 14 the shift, provided that each member to every 14 the shift, provided that each member to every 14 the shift, provided that each member to every 14 the shift, provided that each member to every 14 the shift, provided that each member to every 14 the shift, provided that each member to every 14 the shift, provided that each member to every 14 the shift, provided that each member to every 14 the shift each each each each each each each each	7 to 14 14 to	S 560	The facility will offer sign-on bonuses referral bonuses to incentivize CNAs to join the facility and refer qualified candidates. 4.) The unit manager (UM) and HR was conduct daily morning huddles to revisit staffing levels and ensure that state-mandated CNA-to-resident ratio met. Any anticipated shortages will be addressed immediately. In addition, Hwill conduct daily audits to ensure compliance with CNA staffing ratios for each shift. Any discrepancies will be addressed immediately, and results was reported to the Administrator and Dire of Nursing (DON). Staffing levels will be reviewed monthly for (3) months at the facility's Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) meetings. Trends in staffing, recruitment and retention will be analyzed, and adjustments will be made as necessal ensure compliance. 5.) Completion Date: 10/01/2024	vill ew s are R or rill be ctor oe e	
	CNA and perform CN	ber shall sign in to work a A duties.	as a				

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLE	TED
					l c	
		030301	B. WING		_	6/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		303 BANK		,		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING C	I, NJ 08077			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	N	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE	COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	RIATE	DATE
				,		
S 560	S 560 Continued From page 2		S 560			
	1. For the week of Co					
	11/19/2023 to 11/25/2					
	deficient in CNA staff	•				
		ay shifts, deficient in total				
		2 of 7 evening shifts, and				
		for residents on 1 of 7				
overnight shifts as follows:						
	-11/19/23 had 2 CNA	s for 49 residents on the day				
	shift, required at leas					
	-11/21/23 had 4 CNA	s for 48 residents on the day				
	shift, required at leas	t 6 CNAs.				
		staff for 48 residents on the				
	-	d at least 5 total staff.				
		s for 47 residents on the day				
	shift, required at leas					
	shift, required at leas	s for 47 residents on the day				
	•	s for 47 residents on the day				
	shift, required at leas	_				
	•	staff for 47 residents on the				
	evening shift, require	d at least 5 total staff.				
	-11/25/23 had 5 CNA	s for 47 residents on the day				
	shift, required at leas					
		staff for 47 residents on the				
	overnight shift, requir	red at least 3 total staff.				
	2. For the week of Co	omplaint staffing from				
	12/03/2023 to 12/09/2					
		ing for residents on 6 of 7				
		ent in total staff for residents				
	on 2 of 7 evening shi					
		s for 48 residents on the day				
	shift, required at leas					
		s for 48 residents on the day				
	shift, required at leas	t 6 CNAs. As for 47 residents on the day				
	- IZIUUIZU HAU 4 UNA	w ioi tr residents on the day	1	İ		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		030301	B. WING		C 09/06/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AND	SENIOR LIVING C 303 BANI RIVERTO	K AVE N, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 560	shift, required at least -12/08/23had 4 CNAs shift, required at least -12/08/23 had 2 total evening shift, required -12/09/23 had 5 CNAs shift, required at least -12/09/23 had 4 total evening shift, required 3. For the week of Co 05/19/2024 to 05/25/2 deficient in CNA staffi day shifts as follows: -05/19/24 had 3 CNAs shift, required at least -05/20/24 had 5 CNAs shift, required at least -05/24/24 had 5 CNAs shift, required at least 4. For the week of Co 06/30/2024 to 07/06/2 deficient in CNA staffi day shifts as follows: -06/30/204 had 4 CNAs shift, required at least -07/03/24 had 5 CNAs shift, required at least -07/03/24 had 5 CNAs shift, required at least -07/05/24 had 5 CNAs shift, required at lea	6 CNAs. s for 47 residents on the day 6 CNAs. staff for 46 residents on the day 6 CNAs. staff for 46 residents on the d at least 5 total staff. s for 46 residents on the day 6 CNAs. staff for 46 residents on the d at least 5 total staff. mplaint staffing from 2024, the facility was ng for residents on the day 6 CNAs. s for 47 residents on the day 6 CNAs. s for 46 residents on the day 6 CNAs. s for 47 residents on the day 6 CNAs. s for 46 residents on the day 6 CNAs. s for 47 residents on the day 6 CNAs. s for 47 residents on 4 of 7 s for 47 residents on the day 6 CNAs. s for 47 residents on the day 6 CNAs. s for 47 residents on the day 6 CNAs. s for 47 residents on the day 6 CNAs. s for 47 residents on the day 6 CNAs. s for 47 residents on the day 6 CNAs. s for 47 residents on the day 6 CNAs. s for 47 residents on the day 6 CNAs. s for 47 residents on the day 6 CNAs.	S 560		
	07/28/2024 to 08/03/2				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBE	-n. l `	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		030301	E	B. WING		C 09/06/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRE	SS, CITY, STAT	TE, ZIP CODE	
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB ANI	SENIOR LIVING C	303 BANK AV			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FUI SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATIO		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 560	day shifts as follows: -07/28/24 had 5 CNA shift, required at least -07/29/24 had 4 CNA shift, required at least -07/31/24 had 5 CNA shift, required at least 6. For the 2 weeks of 08/18/2024 to 08/31/2 deficient in CNA staffi day shifts as follows: -08/18/24 had 5 CNA shift, required at least -08/22/24 had 5 CNA shift, required at least -08/24/24 had 5 CNA shift, required at least -08/25/24 had 5 CNA shift, required at least -08/29/24 had 5 CNA shift, required at least -08/29/24 had 5 CNA shift, required at least -08/30/24 had 5 CNA shift, required at least -08/31/24 had 5 CNA shift, required at least	ing for residents on 3 of s for 47 residents on the 6 CNAs. Is for 46 residents on the 6 CNAs. Is for 46 residents on the 6 CNAs. Is taffing prior to survey for 2024, the facility was night for residents on 7 of s for 49 residents on the 6 CNAs. Is for 49 residents on the 6 CNAs. Is for 48 residents on the 6 CNAs. Is for 48 residents on the 6 CNAs. Is for 47 residents on the 6 CNAs. Is for 48 residents on the 6 CNAs. Is for 49 residents on the 6 CNAs. Is for 49 residents on the 6 CNAs. If the surveyor on M, the Human of CNA's? The filing replied for CNA's? The filing replied for 1-10 and nights 1-14	e day e day from f14 e day e from f16 f17 f18	S 560		
		days, 5 on evening, and do you meet the requ				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG:		E SURVEY IPLETED
						С
		030301	B. WING		0	9/06/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		EET ADDRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AND	SENIOR LIVING C	BANK AVE ERTON, NJ 0807	7		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION /E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE ICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From page	÷ 5	S 560			
	amount and she replie	ed yes.				
		oolicy titled Staffing with of 12/2023 revealed under re:				
	facility provides adequallevels to meet the need compliance with feder regulations. The policy high-quality care, provided the second control of the secon		g			
	The facility will meet f staffing requirements.	ederal, state, and local				
	based on the acuity a ensuring that there ar	reviewed and adjusted nd care needs of residents, e enough licensed and to provide high-quality care	ı.			
	3. Staff-to-Resident R	atios				
		ain a minimum of 1:8 during daytime shifts, hifts, and 1:14 during night				

		POST	-CERT	IFICATIO	N REVISIT	REPORT	Γ		
	R / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONS	TRUCTION					DATE OF REVISIT	_
315448	CATION NUMBER Y1	A. Building B. Wing					Y2	11/3/2024	/ 3
NAME OF	FACILITY				STREET ADDRESS,	CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE		
RIVERVI	EW ESTATES REHAB A	ND SENIOR LIVIN	IG CENTE	₹	303 BANK AVE				
					RIVERTON, NJ 0807	7			
corrected provision	to show those deficiencied and the date such correct number and the identificate report form).	ctive action was a	ccomplishe	d. Each deficiend	y should be fully iden	tified using eith	er the regulation o	r LSC	
ITE	М	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE	
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	
ID Prefix	F0658 483.21(b)(3)(i)	Correction	ID Prefix	F0695 483.25(i)	Correction	ID Prefix	F0727 483.35(b)(1)-(3)	Correction	_
D #	(- / (- / (' /	A 1 1 1	D #	(-)	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	D 4	(.5)(.) (0)	• • • • •	

				STAT	TE FORM: RE	VISIT REPORT				
	R / SUPPLIER / C CATION NUMBER		MULTIPLE CONS A. Building B. Wing	STRUCTION				Y2	DATE OF	
NAME OF			ND SENIOR LIVI	NG CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CIT 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077	Y, STATE, ZIP CODE			
corrective	e action was acc tion prefix code	complished	d. Each deficien	cy should be f	ully identified usi	reported that have beeing either the regulation es shown to the left of e	or LSC provision no	umber and t		
ITEI	M		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	S0560		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	8:39-5.1(a)		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			10/01/2024	LSC			LSC			· '
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			_	LSC			LSC			•
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			_	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			_	LSC			LSC			
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE	SIGNATUR	RE OF SURVEYOR	I		DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE	TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 9/6/2024				CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY? YES NO						

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: 20XZ12

PRINTED: 11/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

1	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315448	B. WING _		o	9/06/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	IATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		EC	000		
K 000	compliance with App Preparedness for All	Provider and Supplier Types e 483.73, Requirements for C) Facilities.	КС	000		
	New Jersey Departm Survey and Field Op 09/06//2024, Rivervio in noncompliance wi participation in Medic 483.90(a), Life Safet Edition of the Nation	Gurvey was conducted by the nent of Health, Health Facility erations on 09/05/2024 and ew Estates was found to be the the requirements for care/Medicaid at 42 CFR by from Fire, and the 2012 al Fire Protection Association fety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 are Occupancies.				
K 353 SS=F	Protected building w in January 1972. The smoke zones. Emerg provided by a 55 KW generator. The sprin powered fire pump.	a single story Type II ith a basement that was built e facility is divided into 4 gency secondary power was natural gas powered kler system had a diesel laintenance and Testing	Кз	353		11/1/24
	Automatic sprinkler a inspected, tested, an with NFPA 25, Stand Testing, and Maintain Protection Systems. maintenance, inspection and in a security available.	re location and readily				
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUF	RE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 09/26/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 01 COMPL	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315448 B. WING 09/0	6/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RIVERVIEW ESTATES REHAB AND SENIOR LIVING CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
A 353 Continued From page 1 a) Date sprinkler system last checked b) Who provided system test c) Water system supply source Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview on 9/6/24 in the presence of the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) and U.S. FOIA (b) (6)		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		315448	B. WING			09/	06/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER	•	30	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 BANK AVE IVERTON, NJ 08077	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID CH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREF ULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 353	K 353 Continued From page 2		K	353			
	was a 1/2-inch space escutcheon. 5. In the kitchen, ther conditioning units that through the drop ceilit to allow the passage 6. In the laundry room above the dryers with sprinkler to the ceiling foam on the operation would impede proper shaped cut out aroun washing machine. 7. In the boiler room, with no escutcheon p 3/4-inch space aroun ceiling. In interviews at the tire				the sprinkler heads. Any issues found be fixed immediately. An audit complet during rounds of the sprinkler head system coverage will be done monthly and provided to the quarterly QAPI. If noticed they will be fixed immediately. Audit findings will be submitted to the quarterly Quality Assurance Performan Improvement (QAPI) meeting for three quarters for review and determine if further interventions are needed. 5. Completion Date: 11/01/2024	ed	
K 363 SS=F	deficient practice duri conference at 3:27 Pl NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 13, 25 Corridor - Doors	was informed of the ng the Life Safety Code exit M.	K	363			10/15/24
	Doors protecting corr required enclosures of hazardous areas resi	idor openings in other than if vertical openings, exits, or st the passage of smoke 4 inch solid-bonded core					

OL. VILLI	C . C	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				<u> </u>	7. 0000 000 1
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315448	B. WING			09/	06/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERVIE	W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER			3 BANK AVE VERTON, NJ 08077		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 363	at least 20 minutes. It is moke compartments the passage of smok to rooms containing it materials have positil latches are prohibited requirements do not do not contain flamm Clearance between the covering is not exceed complying with 7.2.1 with a device capable when a force of 5 lbf impediment to the clear devices that release pulled are permitted. Of unlimited height are meeting 19.3.6.3.6 a shall be labeled and materials in compliar smoke compartment window assemblies a sprinklered compartment restrictions in area of frames in window assembles as 19.3.6.3, 42 CFR Pa and 485 Show in REMARKS protection ratings, au etc. This REQUIREMENT by:	al capable of resisting fire for Doors in fully sprinklered is are only required to resist it. Corridor doors and doors flammable or combustible we latching hardware. Roller do by CMS regulation. These apply to auxiliary spaces that lable or combustible material. Dottom of door and floor eding 1 inch. Powered doors is applied. There is no posing of the doors. Hold open when the door is pushed or Nonrated protective plates are permitted. Dutch doors are permitted. Dutch doors are permitted. Dutch doors are permitted. Door frames made of steel or other ince with 8.3, unless the is sprinklered. Fixed fire are allowed per 8.3. In ments there are no are fire resistance of glass or semblies. The second of the doors such as fire atomatics closing devices, This is not met as evidenced	К	363			
	the presence of the and U.S. FOIA (b) determined the facilit	J.S. FOIA (b) (6)), it was sage of smoke for 7 of 16			K-3631. All residents can be affected by th deficient practice.2. The Adjustment of hinges has bee completed to allow clearance of the		

PRINTED: 11/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01	(X3) DATE S COMPLI	
		315448	B. WING	 -	09/0	6/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB AN	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 363	2012 edition, Section 19.3.6.3.3 and NFPA deficient practice had residents and was even Observations during 12:05 PM and 1:50 Pm. 1. The resident room door frame and would its frame. The same results with the same results frame. 2. The resident room close all the way into pulled into its frame. 3. The resident room close to latch when p and second each repeated results. 4. The resident room close to latch when p and second latch when p bounced back open. 6. The double corridor 1/4-inch space between door leaves running with the top of the leaves. 7. One of the two kits (door closest to the cointo its frame. The double corridor closest to the cointo its frame. The double corridor closest to the cointo its frame. The double corridor closest to the cointo its frame. The double corridor closest to the cointo its frame. The double corridor closest to the cointo its frame. The double corridor closest to the cointo its frame. The double corridor closest to the cointo its frame. The double corridor closest to the cointo its frame. The double corridor closest to the cointo its frame. The double corridor closest to the cointo its frame. The double corridor closest to the cointo its frame. The double corridor closest to the cointo its frame. The double corridor closest to the cointo its frame.	s 8.3.3, 8.5, 19.3.2, 19.3.6.3, 80: 2010 edition. The the potential to affect all 48 idenced by the following: a tour of the facility between M, revealed the following: 122 corridor door hit the donot latch when pulled into do sults. 136 corridor door did not its frame and latch when 137 corridor door did not ulled into its frame. The lead the test with the same	K 36	identified door frame so it late closed position for the resider An Astragal was immediately the gap in smoke door #5 to requirements for compliance installed on 9/25/2024. The a closer arm was adjusted to closer arm was adjusted to close tween the kitchen and dining. The Director of Maintenan In-serviced staff on door close and notification to place work TELS work order system on Sourcetor of Maintenance will of facility wide -audits monthly wensure doors close properly. found will be fixed immediate 4. Audit findings will be subquarterly Quality Assurance Filmprovement meeting X3 quareview and determine if further interventions are needed. 5. Completion Date: 10/15/20	nts□ rooms. ordered for meet and was utomatic ose fully ng room. ince ure issues orders in the 0/23/24. The conduct 33 months to Any issues ly. mitted to the Performance arters for er	

Facility ID: NJ30301

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ı	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 (X3			(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315448	B. WING _			09/	06/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W ESTATES REHAB ANI	D SENIOR LIVING CENTER		303 BA	TADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NK AVE RTON, NJ 08077				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 363	In an interview at the confirmed the observ. The facility U.S. FOIA (b.	time, the same results. time, the same results. and same results. time, the same results. and same results.	K	363					

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

FOLLOWU 9/6/2024	JP TO SU	RVEY C	OMPLETED ON	CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?						
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE				DATE	
REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY			REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATUR	RE OF SURVEYOR			DATE	
LSC			LSC			LSC _				
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
LSC				LSC			LSC _			
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
LSC			· 	LSC		, 	LSC _			•
Reg.#			Completed	Reg.#		Completed	- Reg.#			Completed
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
LSC			' 	LSC			LSC			·
Reg.#			Completed	Reg.#		Completed	- Reg.#			Completed
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
LSC	K0353		11/01/2024	LSC	K0363	10/15/2024	LSC			
Reg. #	NFPA 10)1	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #			Completed
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
ITEI Y4	И		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
program,	to show and the number	those d date su and the	by a qualified State surveyor leficiencies previously repo ich corrective action was a de identification prefix code p	rted on the ccomplished	CMS-2567, Staten d. Each deficiency	nent of Deficiencies and should be fully identifie	Plan of Correct d using either t	ction, that have the regulation or	LSC	
			EHAB AND SENIOR LIVIN	IG CENTER	₹	303 BANK AVE RIVERTON, NJ 08077				
315448 NAME OF	FACILIT		Y1 B. Willig			STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y. STATE. ZIP C	ODE Y2	11/3/20/	24 _{Y3}
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. Building 01				MAIN BUIL	DING 01				11/3/20	
PROVIDE	R / SI IDD	LIER / C			IFICATION	N KEVISII KE	PURI		DATE O	F REVISIT